

No. 22-4544

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRENT BREWBAKER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 5:20-cr-00481-FL-1 (Hon. Louise Wood Flanagan)

**OPPOSITION OF THE UNITED STATES TO APPELLANT'S
MOTION FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL PURSUANT TO
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 9(b) AND
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION**

STRATTON C. STRAND
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN
Attorneys

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 476-0428
patrick.kuhlmann@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Legal Standard.....	5
II. Brewbaker Fails to Show That the Alleged Errors in His Sherman Act Conviction Likely Would Warrant Reversal or a New Trial on His Fraud Convictions.....	6
III. Brewbaker Has Not Raised a Substantial Question as to His Sherman Act Conviction	10
III. Freestanding “Exceptional Reasons” Are Not a Basis of Bail Pending Appeal	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	12, 16
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	13, 16
<i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927).....	16
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v GTE Sylvania</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	16
<i>Donald B. Rice Tire Co. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 15 (4th Cir. 1981).....	20, 21
<i>Electronics Communications Corp. v. Toshiba America Consumer Products, Inc</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	15
<i>Hampton Audio Electronics, Inc. v. Contel Cellular, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1142 (4th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Illinois Corp. Travel, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 751 (7th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>International Logistics Group, Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Glacier Optical, Inc. v. Optique du Monde</i> , 46 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Morison v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 1306 (1988).....	10
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	12
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	20
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Ryko Manufacturing. Co. v. Eden Services</i> , 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Smalley & Co. v. Emerson & Cuming, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 366 (10th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	12
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198, (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	12
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Brighton Building & Maintenance Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Cargo Service Stations, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>United States v. Chilingirian</i> , 280 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Engel</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1984)	17
<i>United States v. Geddings</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 729 (E.D.N.C. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Giancola</i> , 754 F.2d 898 (11th Cir. 1985).....	5, 6, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Koppers</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981)	17, 23
<i>United States v. Manufacturers' Ass'n of the Relocatable Building Industry</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 753 F.2d 19 (3d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 280 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Steinhorn</i> , 927 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	12
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986).....	19
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 11, 19
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3142.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3143.....	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3145.....	1, 24, 25
21 U.S.C. 801	25
21 U.S.C. 951	25
